Publication fees for scientific articles;
Duplication, binding, graphic design or printing.
Specific provisions regarding non-personnel direct costs for international travel for
conferences can be included with a total allocation of foreign travel funding of up to IDR
150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty million Indonesian rupiah) per year per project.

Indonesian funding cannot be used for the following purposes:
Purchase of land/property;
Purchase of operational vehicles;
Construction of buildings/offices;
Guarantees and loans to other parties;
Grants or cash aid to other parties or the community;